subsidiaries in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Consideration received in cash on the sale of shares/interests in subsidiaries amounted to RR 559 million.

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash equivalents disposed of as a result of the sale,
amounted to RR 193 million.

(b) Assets held for sale

During previous years the Group transferred certain assets from premises and equipment and repossessed
collateral to assets held for sale. The Group expects the sale to be completed by the end of 2021.

Assets held for sale are accounted for at the lower of net carrying value and fair value less costs to sell with
expenses recognised in profit or loss after reclassification.

As at 31 December 2020, the carrying value of premises and equipment and repossessed collateral that have
been reclassified to assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Balance
amount
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Accumula-
ted depre-

ciation
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Net
carrying

value
before

reclassi-
fication Impairment

Carrying
value after

reclassi-
fication

   Reclassified from repossessed collateral
before 2020  1 219 (29)  1 190 (56)  1 134

Reclassified from repossessed collateral
in 2020  1 100 -  1 100 -  1 100

Assets disposed of in 2020 (592)   29 (563) - (563)
   Total  1 727 -  1 727 (56)  1 671

As at 31 December 2019, the carrying value of premises and equipment and repossessed collateral that have
been reclassified to assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Balance
amount
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Accumula-
ted depre-

ciation
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Net
carrying

value
before

reclassi-
fication Impairment

Carrying
value after

reclassi-
fication

   Reclassified from repossessed collateral
before 2019   725 (29)   696 (56)   640

Reclassified from repossessed collateral
in 2019 849 - 849 - 849

Assets disposed of in 2019 (355) - (355) - (355)
   Total 1 219 (29) 1 190 (56) 1 134

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — 31 December 2020

104

36 Acquisition and Disposal of Subsidiaries and Assets Held for Sale (continued)

The movement in net carrying value of assets held for sale before reclassification is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Reclassified
from

repossessed
collateral

Reclassified
from premises
and equipment Total

   Net carrying value before reclassification
as at 1 January 2020   1 099   35  1 134

Reclassified during the period   1 100 -  1 100
Disposed during the period  (528) (35) (563)
   Net carrying value before reclassification

as at 31 December 2020  1 671 - 1 671

37 Changes in Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

In millions of Russian Roubles
Bonds
issued

Subordinated
debts

Total liabilities
from financing

activities
   Carrying amount at 31 December 2018  142 609  147 279  289 888
   Proceeds from issue  30 000 -  30 000
Proceeds from sale of previously bought back liabilities  15 803   820  16 623
Redemption (4 575) - (4 575)
Buy back of liabilities (8 834) (1 269) (10 103)
Foreign currency translation - (12 482) (12 482)
Other (49) (259) (308)
   Carrying amount at 31 December 2019  174 954  134 089  309 043
   Proceeds from issue  20 074 -  20 074
Proceeds from sale of previously bought back liabilities  8 576  4 308  12 884
Redemption (26 155) - (26 155)
Buy back of liabilities (7 475) (5 681) (13 156)
Foreign currency translation -  18 277  18 277
Other (986)   892 (94)
   Carrying amount at 31 December 2020  168 988  151 885  320 873

The “Other” line includes the effect of accrued but not yet paid interest on bonds issued and subordinated
debts. The Group classifies interest paid as cash flows from operating activities.

38 Events after the End of the Reporting Period

On 16 February 2021 Russian Agricultural Bank JSC has started the placement of Stock-exchange bonds of
the BO-09-002P series (reg. number 4B02-16-03349-B-002P dated 14 December 2020) under the Program
of Stock-exchange bonds of the 002P series, maturing in 364 days, with a maximum notional amount of
RR 5 000 million, with a fixed coupon rate of 5% per annum. Preliminary placement end date is 18 March